

Nos. 21-7000 (lead), 21-4027, -4028, -4031, -4032, -4033, -4080, -4082, -4083,  
-4084, -4085, -4086, -4087, -4088, -4089, -4090, -4091, -4092, -4093, -4094,  
-4095, -4096, -4097, -4099, -4100, -4101, -4102, -4103  
MCP No. 165

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE: OSHA RULE ON COVID-19  
VACCINATION AND TESTING,  
86 FED. REG. 61,402

---

On Petitions for Review

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY ON  
RESPONDENTS' EMERGENCY MOTION TO DISSOLVE STAY**

---

Michael T. Anderson  
Arlus J. Stephens  
Mark Hanna  
Adam C. Breihan  
MURPHY ANDERSON PLLC  
1401 K Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 223-2620  
manderson@murphyllc.com  
astephens@murphyllc.com  
mhanna@murphyllc.com  
abreihan@murphyllc.com

Counsel for Proposed *Amici Curiae*  
National Employment Lawyers  
Association and Jobs With Justice  
Education Fund

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. Petitioners’ Theory Will Open the Door to “Personal Liberty” Challenges to Employment Regulation Generally. ....3

    A. Mandatory drug testing as unwarranted interference with individual worker choice .....4

    B. Physical requirements for employment.....5

    C. Mandatory retirement age .....5

    D. Hard-hat and beard restrictions .....6

II. Pro-Vaccine Workers’ Right to Refuse Unsafe Work Among Unvaccinated Colleagues.....7

III. The Problem of Judicial Line-Drawing.....9

IV. Petitioners’ Theory Implicates State, Local and Private Employer Mandates as Well as Federal Government Mandates. ....10

    A. If federal mandates are invalid, then so are State mandates. ....10

    B. Private employer mandates will not survive challenge if Petitioners’ theory is accepted. ....11

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Albertsons, Inc. v. Kirkingburg*, 527 U.S. 555 (1999).....5, 11

*American Textile Mfrs. Institute, Inc. v. Donovan*, 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....3

*Bey v. City of New York*, 999 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2021).....7

*BNSF Ry. Co. v. Dep’t of Transp.*, 566 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....4

*Bondurant v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Intern.*, 679 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2012).....6

*CMC Elec., Inc. v. OSHA*, 221 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2000). ....6

*Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.*, No. 21-CV-1809-CAB-LL, 2021 WL 5396136 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2021).....9

*Does 1-6 v. Mills*, 16 F.4th 20, 33 (1st Cir. 2021).....9

*Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n*, 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....11

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*, 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....8

*Kalsi v. New York City Transit Auth.*, 62 F.Supp.2d 745 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....7

*Murphy v. United Parcel Service*, 527 U.S. 516 (1999).....5

*Norris v. Premier Integrity Solutions*, 641 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2011). ....4

*Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n*, 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....4

*Vance v. Bradley*, 440 U.S. 93 (1979) .....6

*We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul*,\_\_ F.4th \_\_, 2021 WL 5121983 (2d Cir., Nov. 4, 2021).....9

*West Coast Hotel v. Parrish*, 300 U.S. 379 (1935).....10

*Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall*, 445 U.S. 1 (1980).....8

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 143 .....8  
29 U.S.C. § 621 .....6  
42 U.S.C. § 12112.....5  
46 U.S.C. § 2103 .....4  
46 U.S.C. § 7101 .....4  
49 U.S.C. § 20140.....4  
49 U.S.C. § 31306.....4  
49 U.S.C. § 45102.....4  
49 U.S.C. § 5331 .....4

**REGULATIONS**

14 C.F.R. § 121.383 .....5  
29 C.F.R. § 1910.135 .....6  
29 C.F.R. § 1926.100.....6  
46 C.F.R. § 16.101 .....4  
49 C.F.R. § 382.101 .....4  
49 C.F.R. § 391.41.....5  
49 C.F.R. § 40.67 .....4  
5 C.F.R. § 842.806.....6
